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the list will be sent to appropriate
industry associations and trade journals,
and to the extent practical, to individual
manufacturers and distributors of
“laboratory supplies.” In addition, a
current surveillance list will be
available on the DEA homepage at http:/
/www.usdoj.gov/dea/.

Small Business Impact and Regulatory
Flexibility Concerns

The proposed Special Surveillance
List applies to all individuals and firms
which distribute the listed chemicals
and laboratory supplies (chemicals,
products, materials, or equipment) on
the list. The notice does not impose any
recordkeeping or reporting requirements
for any of the laboratory supplies which
are not listed chemicals. Thus the
suveillance list will have a negligible
impact on affected parties.

The notice serves two purposes. First,
it informs individuals and firms of the
potential use of the items on the list for
the production of listed chemicals and
illicit drugs. Second, it advises
individuals and firms that civil
penalties may be imposed on them if
they distribute a laboratory supply to a
person anytime after the two week
period following receipt of written
notification by the Attoney General that
the person has used, attempted to use,
or distributed the laboratory supply
further for the unlawful production of
controlled substances or listed
chemicals.

DEA chose to limit the number of
chemicals on the proposed Special
Surveillance List to those most
frequently used in the clandestine
production of controlled substances or
listed chemicals. Limiting the number of
chemicals on the list minimizes the
impact on wholesalers and retailers of
the chemicals.

The Acting Deputy Administrator
hereby certifies that this proposed
notice has been drafted in a manner
consistent with the principles of the
Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C. 601
et seq.). This proposed notice will
provide an increased level of law
enforcement control to prevent the
diversion of laboratory supplies used for
the production of listed chemicals and
controlled substances. It will not
however impose any new regulatory
burden on the public. This proposed
notice fulfills the requirement imposed
by section 205 of the Methamphetamine
Control Act (MCA) of 1996 that the
Attorney General shall publish a special
surveillance list which contains
chemicals, products, materials, or
equipment used in the manufacture of
listed chemcials and controlled
substances. A copy of this proposed

notice has been provided to the Chief
Counsel for Advocacy at the Small
Business Administration.

This proposed notice has been drafted
and reviewed in accordance with
Executive Order 12866. This proposed
notice has not been determined to be a
significant action. Therefore, this
proposed notice has not been reviewed
and approved by the Office of
Management and Budget.

This proposed action has been
analyzed in accordance with the
principles and criteria in Executive
Order 12612, and it has been
determined that this proposed notice
does not have sufficient federalism
implications to warrant the preparation
of a Federalism Assessment.

This proposed notice will not result
in the expenditure by State, local, and
tribal governments, in the aggregate, or
by the private sector, of $100,000,000 or
more in any one year, and will not
significantly or uniquely affect small
governments. Therefore, no actions were
deemed necessary under the provisions
of the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act
of 1995.

This proposed notice is not a major
rule as defined by Section 804 of the
Small Business Regulatory Enforcement
Fairness Act of 1996. This proposed
notice will not result in an annual effect
on the economy of $100,000,000 or
more; a major increase in costs or prices;
or significant adverse effects on
competition, employment, investment,
productivity, innovation, or on the
ability of United States-based
companies to compete with foreign-
based companies in domestic and
export markets.

Dated: July 24, 1998.
Donnie R. Marshall,
Acting Deputy Administrator.
[FR Doc. 98-31962 Filed 11-30-98; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of Justice Programs

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Extension of a Currently
Approved Collection; Comment
Request

AGENCY: Notice of Information
Collection Under Review; Extension of
a currently approved collection.

Drug Court Grantee Data Collection
Survey

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, has submitted the
following information collection request
for review and clearance in accordance

with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. Office of Management and Budget
approval is being sought for the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register on March 26, 1998, allowing
for a 60-day public comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comment until December 31, 1998. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the item(s) contained in this
notice, especially regarded the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention: Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530.
Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-7285. Comments may also be
submitted to the Department of Justice
(D0OJ), Justice Management Division,
Information Management and Security
Staff, Attention: Department Deputy
Clearance Officer, Suite 850, 1001 G
Street, NW, Washington, DC 20530.

Written comments and/or suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
function of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information:

(1) Type of information collection:
Extension of previously approved
collection.

(2) The title of the form/collection:
Drug Courts Grantee Data Collection
Survey.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
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Form Number: none. Drug Courts
Program Office, Office of Justice
Programs, United States Department of
Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Federal Government,
State, Local or Tribal.

Other: none. This survey will assist in
the National Evaluation of Drug Courts.
The data to be collected will assist in
determining the effectiveness of those
grants and the information will be
shared with the drug court field to
improve program quality.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: 300 respondents to
complete a 1-1.5 hour survey semi-
annually.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 600 annual hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Ms. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff, Justice
Management Division, Suite 850,
Washington Center, 1001 G Street, NW,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: November 24, 1998.
Brenda E. Dyer,

Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 98-31899 Filed 11-30-98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of Justice Program

Office for Victims of Crime; Agency
Information Collection Activities:
Extension of a Currently Approved
Collection; Comment Request

ACTION: Notice of Information Collection
Under Review; (Reinstatement, without
change, of a previously approved
collection for which approval has
expired).

Victims of Crime Act, Crime Assistance
Grant Program, Sub-Grant Award
Report

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, Office for Victims of
Crime, has submitted the following
information collection request for
review and clearance in accordance
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995. Office of Management and Budget
approval is being sought for the
information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal

Register on August 28, 1998, allowing
for a 60-day public comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
an additional 30 days for public
comment until December 31, 1998. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the item(s) contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs, Attention: Department of Justice
Desk Officer, Washington, DC 20530.
Additionally comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-7285. Comments may also be
submitted to the Department of Justice
(D0O)J), Justice Management Division,
Information Management and Security
Staff, Attention: Department Deputy
Clearance Officer, Suite 850, 1001 G
Street, NW, Washington, DC 20530.

Written comments and/or suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information should address one or more
of the following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
function of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of the collection of information on
those who are to respond, including
through the use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or
other technological collection
techniques or other forms of information
technology, e.g., permitting electronic
submission of responses.

Overview of this information:

(1) Type of information collection:
Extension of previously approved
collection.

(2) The title of the form/collection:
Victims of Crime, Crime Victim
Assistance Grant Program, Subgrant
Award Report.

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
The form number is OJP Admin Form
7390/2A (Rev. 11-95) Office of Justice,
United States Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State Government.

Other: none. The information
requested is necessary to ensure
compliance with statutory criteria
which allows the Director of OVC to
collect performance data from recipients
of VOCA victim assistance grant funds.
The affected public include up to 57
states and territories administering the
crime victim assistance provisions of
the Victims of Crime Act.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: 53 respondents to
complete a 3 minute subgrant award
report, however a State can be
responsible for entering subgrant data
for as many as 186 programs to as few
as 10 programs. Additionally, 4
respondents will be submitting 14
subgrant award reports manually,
estimated time 2 hours per report.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The combined estimated
hours (manual and electronic
submission) for the 57 respondents to
submit information is 189 hours (159
electronic submissions +28 hours
manual submissions).

If additional information is required
contact: Ms. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Information
Management and Security Staff, Justice
Management Division, Suite 850,
Washington Center, 1001 G Street, NW,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: November 24, 1998.
Brenda E. Dyer,

Department Deputy Clearance Officer, United
States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 98-31898 Filed 11-30-98; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health
Administration

Maritime Advisory Committee for
Occupational Safety and Health; Notice
of Meeting

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA), Labor.

ACTION: Maritime Advisory Committee
for Occupational Safety and Health:
Notice of Meeting.

SUMMARY: The Maritime Advisory
Committee for Occupational Safety and
Health (MACOSH), established under
Section 7 of the Occupational Safety
and Health Act of 1970 to advise the
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